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LETTER FROM THE CHAIR

Dear Tin Mountain Family,

It seems to me that there are no more slow seasons.  It used to be that one
could count on some down time in the cycle of a year, in the life of a family,
in a community’s activities, or in an organization such as Tin Mountain.  I’m
sure that there are moments of respite still, but they seem to be presenting
themselves at less frequent intervals!

In our fast-paced lives, we often move hurriedly from one activity or task
to the next, and events seem to fly by and blur into each other.  When I
came back on to the Tin Mountain Board at the beginning of this year, I
must admit, I had no idea how much was happening in our organization.
Staff and trustees have all been working hard to organize and implement
regular activities and events, along with emergent projects that have come
along with our newest and biggest endeavor – the planning and completion
of our new campus in Albany.

In addition to this good work, more opportunities and challenges have
emerged, and we are looking to our mission and purpose as we consider
new and varied projects for the near future and beyond.  This is an exciting
time; each time I visit the new Tin Mountain Center, I am more impressed
with its uniqueness in design and craftsmanship.  The building, itself, speaks
to our mission, and I know that you will be pleased to be associated with
such a beautiful and functional facility.

In a sense, Tin Mountain is all about slowing down a little – taking some
time out of our busy lives and schedules to appreciate a new idea, to dis-
cover a new flower, to rediscover birds as they migrate through.  Just as
important is the idea that we help others – both children and adults – do
the same things.  I urge you to take advantage of all that Tin Mountain
Conservation Center has to offer, and to help and encourage others to do
the same, and I sincerely thank you for all of your efforts on behalf of the
organization.

Sincerely,

David B. Sturdevant
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DIRECTOR’S REPORT

It would be difficult to imagine a busier or more eventful
time than this past year. Tin Mountain Conservation Cen-
ter broke ground in August for its long-awaited perma-
nent site on Bald Hill in Albany, NH. This event was pos-
sible because the capital campaign has raised $1.7 million
toward a total project goal of $1.8 million. Thanks to the
tremendous efforts of the Capital Campaign Committee,
the Building Committee, the Board of Trustees, the staff,
as well as support from the greatest group of individuals,
businesses, and organizations on this green earth, Tin
Mountain will be offering much more environmental pro-
gramming starting in the summer of 2006. Tin Mountain
plans to make their investment of time and resources one
of the wisest this community has ever made.

Despite the demands of finishing the capital campaign and
overseeing the building of the new Nature Learning Cen-
ter, Tin Mountain developed and presented numerous new
and exciting environmental education programs during the
past year. The trademark education programs that Tin
Mountain takes to the local schools and the various com-
munities in the greater Mt. Washington Valley continue to
foster strong member participation and a sense of inclu-
siveness. With the addition of a permanent home, Tin
Mountain truly will become a membership organization
offering many more tangible benefits for members. The
following summary describes some of the highlights from
the last fiscal year.

BY Michael Cline



SCHOOL PROGRAMS

Based upon the problems facing society today, future
wise stewardship of the environment will play a promi-
nent role. Today’s thorny environmental issues present
our young people with major problems that they will
need to solve. They will need new ideas and a solid
knowledge base in the natural sciences. As Albert
Einstein stated, “We cannot solve our problems with
the same thinking we used to create them.”

What sets Tin Mountain school programs apart from
other school-based environmental education is their
multi-session, comprehensive approach. The sustained
contact that local students have with Tin Mountain
naturalists continues through their entire school careers
in school districts within the greater Mt Washington
Valley. School programs emphasize “hands-on” learn-
ing during all seasons of the year. Throughout the school
year, Tin Mountain tailors environmental learning pro-
grams to the individual curricula of participating schools.
Teacher/Naturalists devote classroom lessons and field
trips to the many rivers, ponds, forests, mountains, and
special natural areas that cover the region.

Last spring, Tin Mountain teamed with Camp Susan
Curtis in offering a three-day, two-night Ecology Ex-
plorers Camp to 58 eighth-grade students from Molly
Ockett Middle School. The camp focused upon de-
veloping field skills, providing in-depth study of sci-
ence and the environment, gathering data, and partici-
pating in a public hearing on a natural resource issue.
Plans are underway to repeat the camp next year.

This past year, Tin Mountain school programs reached
five school districts and were an integral part of 16
schools serving over 3,000 students in the Mt. Wash-
ington Valley and western Maine. Multiple classroom
visits and field trips throughout the year greatly mag-
nify the actual contact hours between naturalists and
students. Tin Mountain school programs are offered
at half the actual cost to present. Because the Board
of Trustees is committed to providing quality environ-
mental education programs at an affordable price, the
Board and staff fundraises to cover the remaining cost.

Tin Mountain also provides direct support for teach-
ers. In addition to teacher workshops, Tin Mountain
lends teachers kits on 10 natural science subject ar-
eas that provide lesson plans, references, props, and
other teaching aids for many hours of quality hands-
on instruction.



SUMMER CAMP

Nearly 300 local children and families benefit each year
from Tin Mountain summer camp programs. Nature
summer camps attracts children ages 4 to 16 to camps
in Fryeburg, ME, Jackson, South Conway, Albany,
and South Tamworth, NH where they have an oppor-
tunity to learn through outdoor exploration. Younger
children attend day camp while a variety of weeklong
ventures to wild areas in northern New England are
offered to the older age groups. True to its commit-
ment to providing high-quality environmental educa-
tion at an affordable price, Tin Mountain provides fi-
nancial aid to many local families that would otherwise
have great difficulty sending their children to summer
nature camps. Nearly one-quarter of all campers re-
ceived scholarships in 2004/05 amounting to $5,573.
New for this year was an Explorers Camp called Boats
& Beaches, a sailing/nature camp on the coast of Maine
in which participants learned to sail and explored ma-
rine and estuarine ecology.

NATURE PROGRAMS

The Community Nature Program Series continues to
grow in attendance and numbers of presentations/field
trips. Enthusiastic participants of all ages attended 62
programs during the past year. The Evenor Armington
Fund and L.L. Bean provided critical support in spon-
soring the popular series. L.L. Bean has been a major
sponsor for 13 years. Among the most popular pre-
sentations were Ben Kilham’s “Black Bears of NH”
and Mark and Marcia Wilson’s “Eyes on Owls”, both
of which drew crowds of 200 people. Donald
Kroodsma, researcher and author of The Singing Life
of Birds, led two excellent birdwalks and a fascinating
presentation. Popular field trips were hiking to Table
Mountain 20 years after the forest fire, the Christmas
Bird Count, and canoeing on Pontook. The weekly
birdwatching trips to Brownfield Bog in May continue
to attract many enthusiastic individuals and curious avian
sightings. The Community Nature Program Series
reaches over 1,000 people each year offering numer-
ous opportunities for hands-on learning about the natu-
ral world.

Andrew ThompsonBerkley Cline



The 20th Annual First Season Festival Benefit
Dinner/Auction involved over 400 local busi-
nesses and individuals who generously donated
at record number of articles to be auctioned.  In
addition, a record number of Business Sponsors
provided critical support for the event. The ma-
jority of Business Sponsors have been support-
ing Tin Mountain programs for many years. Over
300 people attend the festival enjoying great food
and fine quality auction items.

SPECIAL EVENTS

New this past year was the First Annual Tin
Mountain Conservation Center Music Festival,
which was held outside at the base of the Mt.
Washington Auto Road last July. Joining many great
local acts were Carol Noonan, Cormac McCarthy,
and Bill Morrissey. It was a great way to raise
funds for environmental education programs and
listen to very talented local musicians.

FIRST SEASON FESTIVAL

2005 MUSIC FESTIVAL

During the past three years, the Libby Museum and
Libraries in Wolfboro and Lovell have presented sum-
mer children’s nature program series presented by
Tin Mountain. In addition, it was the fifth year that Tin
Mountain has presented summer programs at the
Wildcat Mountain Ski Area, and these continue to
draw strong attendance and interest from guests to
the greater Mt. Washington Valley.

Tin Mountain’s seventh Annual Meeting Field Day was
held at our founding site, the field station in Jackson,
and featured fantastic field trips, a visit from legend-
ary Native American Molly Ockett (Carol Foord),
great food, and much more. The organization’s Dis-
tinguished Service Award was presented to H.E.
Bergeron Engineers, Volunteer of the Year to Ed
McKenzie, and Outstanding Environmental Edu-
cator to Penny Merrill and Sally Smith of Pine Tree
Elementary School. The Trustee’s Exemplary Ser-
vice Award recognized Doug Burnell. The Employee
of the Year award was given to Executive Director
Michael Cline.

COMMUNITY EVENTS



The 33rd Mt. Washington Auto Road Bicycle
Hillclimb, the toughest in the world, sold-out in a
record two weeks and once again provided a large
portion of the financial support for the organization.
The fourth Mt. Washington Century Ride was very
successful and promises to raise significant support
for Tin Mountain programs. A 100-mile ride around
Mt. Washington and through three notches and some
of the most beautiful land on earth, the Century at-
tracted over 400 registrants last summer.

CENTURY RIDE

MT. WASHINGTON AUTO RD

BICYCLE HILLCLIMB

The Tin Mountain capital campaign has raised $1.7 of
a goal of $1.8 million dollars to build and maintain a
Nature Learning Center on its 98-acre property on
Bald Hill in Albany. The Capital Campaign Committee
comprised of current and past Board members and
other friends plan to raise the additional $100,000
before the construction is completed on the center in
the summer of 2006.

CAPITAL CAMPAIGN

Tin Mountain broke ground on the new Nature Learn-
ing Center in August 2005, and plans call for its
completion in July 2006. The Building Committee has
worked hard to ensure that value is received on ev-
ery detail of the building. The construction manager
and the entire crew of contractors have readily em-
braced the building philosophy and are making the
center an example of the value that is possible using
local materials and local craftsmen. In addition, the
solar applications that are planned for the building will
save money and be a great teaching tool for children
and adults, as well as developers and business own-
ers interested in similar applications.

NEW NATURE

LEARNING CENTER
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Suzy Engler Camp Scholarship Fund

Inquiries about donations to the scholarship fund can be made to Tin Mountain Conservation Center, PO Box 1170,
Conway, NH  03818, 603-447-6991 or e-mail tinmtn@tinmtn.org.

Tin Mountain Conservation Center maintains its endowment as a designated fund with the New Hampshire Chari-
table Foundation (NHCF)  in Concord.  The NHCF invests and manages the principal making quarterly distribu-
tions to Tin Mountain from the earned interest based upon pre-determined calculations that ensure a certain level
of growth in the designated fund.  In fiscal year 10/01/04-9/30/05, interest distributions to Tin Mountain’s general
operations amounted to $18,100. The NHCF’s Combined Investment Fund is recognized as one of the most secure
places that a nonprofit can build an endowment.

The Tin Mountain Conservation Center provided children with scholarships to attend summer camp programs this
past year through their Suzy Engler Scholarship Fund. The Fund honors the late Suzy Engler.  Suzy was the
Administrative Assistant at Tin Mountain for many years and was especially interested in providing children with
“hands-on” nature camp experiences.

Tin Mountain Conservation Center’s Endowment Fund

Planned Giving Opportunities Through Tin Mountain
Bequests:  Bequests must satisfy personal and family obligations first; however, donors may also include Tin
Mountain in their estate planning.  Making Tin Mountain a beneficiary helps ensure that Tin Mountain’s work will
continue in future years while reducing estate taxes.
Charitable Remainder Trusts:  Remainder trusts allow donors to transfer assets like stock to a trust and still
retain its income for life.  Ultimately, the assets become Tin Mountain’s.  It allows the donor to keep an asset’s
income, avoid capital gains tax on its sale, take an income tax deduction, and make a commitment to Tin Mountain’s
future.
Charitable Lead Trust:  Lead trusts allow donors to keep assets while giving Tin Mountain their income for a
specified period of time.  Donors receive an immediate gift tax deduction for the full present value of the asset.
This is a good way to pass assets on to heirs at full value while supporting Tin Mountain.

For more information on endowment or planned giving options, contact Tin Mountain Conservation Center’s Ex-
ecutive Director, Michael Cline at (603) 447-6991 or write to him at P.O. Box 1170, Conway, NH 03818. Tin
Mountain also happily accepts and liquidates gifts of stocks and bonds.
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Financial Statement
October 1, 2004 - September 30, 2005

(With comparative totals for Oct. 1, 2003 through Sept. 30, 2004)

Balance Sheet
   Total All Funds
  2005      /     2004

Assets:
Cash & Equivalents           $  560,277   106,962
Accounts Receivable   1,959     24,999
Capital Campaign Pledges Receivable               503,183   698,139
Pre-paid Expenses   1,331       1,331
Inventories   3,926       6,094
Property and Equipment (net of depreciation)               687,920   359,189
Investment Fund with NHCF               455,350       403,129

TOTAL ASSETS          $2,213,946    1,599,843
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable & Accrued Expenses               $18,382       8,593
Line of Credit                          0     40,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES               $18,382     48,593
Net Assets:
Unrestricted:

General Fund            $   50,030      22,120
Equipment & Property Fund               677,837    359,189

Temporarily Restricted            1,012,346    766,812
Permanently Restricted               455,351        403,129

TOTAL NET ASSETS          $2,195,564 1,551,250

TOTAL          $2,213,946 1,599,843

Statement of Activity           September 30, 2005    &     2004
Revenue and Support:
Endowment Distribution (from NHCF)             $  18,100      14,370
Net Endowment Growth 55,019      29,146
Grants & Gifts (2004 included LCHIP grant) 69,710    116,918
School Program Support 62,800      58,180
Camp Revenue & Scholarship 48,034      54,065
Community Outreach Programs 18,173      14,326
Special Events               303,134    238,248
Other                   5,779        6,125
Capital Campaign Support                591,864    853,635

TOTAL REVENUE          $ 1,172,613 1,385,013
Expenses:
Administration:

Personnel             $  77,979       42,564
Other                 40,759       54,062

Subtotal             $118,738       96,626
Fundraising:

Personnel             $  52,274       57,551
Special Events               107,964       96,947
Capital Campaign & Other 68,560     108,584
Investment Fees                   2,797         2,968

Subtotal             $231,595     266,050
Program Services:

Personnel             $162,100    128,359
School Programs   9,235        9,054
Summer Camp                 34,685      29,789
Community Outreach Programs 10,076      11,672
Other                 13,601          14,477

Subtotal             $229,697    193,351

Building & Barn Projects             $330,165         65,232

TOTAL EXPENSES             $910,195   621,259

Excess (deficit) of revenue over expense             $262,418 $763,754
Full Financial Report prepared by
Grondin & Chandel, P.A. available on request



Becca Van Fleet Pottery
Ben & Jerry’s Scoop Shop
Berlin City Bank
Bob Grant Photography
Bobby-Sue’s
Booty Farm
Botanical Lampshades
Brittany Cline
Brook Pottery
Burnham Shaker Products
Buttonwood Inn
Café Noche
Canoe King Of New England
Caribou Café
Carol Foord
Carol Noonan
Carpet One Flooring & Home Ctr.
Center for Natural Health
Center for Reflective Arts
Chequers Villa
Cheryl’s Clipper Cuts
Chester Eastman Homestead
Chinook Café
Chocorua Village Pottery
Christa McAuliffe Planetarium
Christopher P. Williams, Architects
Chuck Roast Equipment
Coca-Cola
Community Market and Deli
Computer Port
Conway Daily Sun
Conway Eye Care
Conway Scenic Railroad
Conway Veterinary Hospital
Conway Village Pawn
Cooper, Deans & Cargill, PA
Corey J. Engfer Photography
Country Cabinets, Etc.
Country Consulting Group
Courtyard Cafe
Coyote Rose
Cranmore Mt Resort
Cross Road Studio
Curves
Cut Off Salon & Day Spa
Darby Field Inn/Chase Hill Farm
David Mersfelder
Delaney’s Hole in the Wall
Doug and Kathy Burnell
Douglass Chiropractic
Dr. Scott Ferguson
Dragonfly Massage
Eagle Mountain House
Earth and Fire Studio Gallery
Eastern Mountain Sports
Eastern Slope Inn
Eaton Village Store
Ed McKenzie
Edwin Cooke
Edy’s Ice Cream

Elaine Wilkey
Emberly Hudak
Emily & Peter Benson
Eyes on Owls
First Bridge Internet
Flossie’s General Store & Emporium
Flower Drum Florist
Framed Artwork Outlet
Friend
Fryeburg Academy
Fryeburg Veterinary Hospital
Funspot
Gail Zimmerman
Garden Dreams
Gayle Baker Valley Travel
Gemini Signs
Glass Wear
Gold Leaf Frame & Gallery
Good Earth Gardening
Great American Ski Rental Co.
Great Glen Trails
Great Northern Creation
Hale’s Location Golf Course
Hannaford
Harrison Hoyt
Hartmann Model RR Ltd
Hartshorn, Bob and Sally
Harvest Hills Animal Shelter
Hausfrau Foto
Healthmoves
Hill’s RV
Horsefeather’s
Importech
Infantine Insurance, Inc.
Injinuity Designs
Inn at Crystal Lake
Isle of Shoals Steamship Co.
J&J Floorcovering
Jackson Art Exploration
Jackson Historical Society
Jackson Ski Touring Foundation
Jean Brauel
Jesse E. Lyman, Inc.
Jill Vierus
Jockey International
Jog-A-Lite Co.
John Karras Woodworking
Jonathan’s Golf
Jonathon’s Seafood
Karen Coffey
Karen Eisenberg
Karla’s Grooming
Kathy Bergeron
Kennett Corporation
Lake Kezar Country Club
Lake View Cottage Bed & Breakfast
Langdon’s Mercantile
Lauren Synott
League of NH Craftsmen
Leslie David Company

2005 FIRST SEASON

DINNER & AUCTION

121fit
1785 INN
A Fresh Start Breakfast & Lunch
A.J. Coleman & Son
Abbott’s Premium Ice Cream
Ace of Spades
Admiral Perry House
Albany Pet Care
AMANA
American Red Cross
Ameri-Gas
Anonymous
Appalachian Mountain Club
Applebee’s
As You Like It
Aubuchon Hardware
B.N.I.
Banners Restaurant
Bartlett Towing Service Station
Bavarian Chocolate Haus
Bear Notch Touring Center

CONTRIBUTING SPONSORS
Carroll County Independent
The Conway Daily Sun
The Mountain Ear
WPKQ 103.7
Magic 104
WMWV 93.5
The Write Stuff

BUSINESS DONORS

SPONSORS
LUPINE INC

ABBOTT’S ICE CREAM

PALMER INSURANCE AGENCY

M&M ASSURANCE GROUP, INC.
NORTHWAY BANK

OSSIPEE INSURANCE AGENCY

PINETREE POWER

JONATHON’S SEAFOOD

NORTH CONWAY GRAND HOTEL
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Limmer Boots
Linda & Earl Stetson
Linda Sorensen
Lobster Trap
Lori Jean Kinsey
Lucy Lumber and Hardware
Lupine, Inc.
Lyn Horton
Macomber Glass
Majestic Theater
Matthew Krug Storyteller
MET Coffee House
Metalscapes
Minuteman Press
Mostly Kid’s Stuff
Mount Madness
Mountain Sports Massage
Mountain Streams Music
Mtn Valley Business Machines
Mt Washington Auto Road
Mt. Washington Cruise Co.
Mt. Washington Observatory
Mt.Washington Hotel Golf Course
Muddy Moose
Nancy & Dan Grant
Nicki Nickerson
North Conway Country Club
North Country Fair Jewelers
North Country Whittler
Northeast Gems
Notchland Inn
Off the Beaten Path
Old Village Bakery
Orthodontic Assoc.
Orvis
Outdoor Images
Paris Farmers Union
Pauline’s Music Studio
Peter and Emily Benson
Peterson Woodworking
Pictures on Products.com
Pirate’s Cove Adventure Golf
Play It Again Sports
Portland Glass
Profile Subaru
R & R Woodworkers
Raetha Stoddard
Raven Interpretive Wildlife Program
Ravenwood Curio Shoppe
Reed & Barton Silversmiths
Reliable Oil & Propane
RM Doors Enterprises
Robert Capone
Rockingham Electric
Rocky MtnChocolate Factory
Rudy Project
Saco River Canoe & Kayak
Saco River Pottery
Sally Bags
Santa’s Village

Schwoolies Etc.
Settler’s Green OVP
Shalimar of India
Shannon Door Pub
Shawnee Peak
Shelia Hunt
Sherri Belfus
Sherwin Dodge Printers
Silver Fern Photo
Ski Works
Snowvillage Inn
Snowville Handmade Hats
Soyfire Candle
Spaulding Girl
Spruce Hurricane
Squam Lake Natural Science Center
Stan & Dan Sports
Stan Bodkins
Stephen A. Thomas Photography
Storyland
Tatto Lube
The Antarctic Connection
The Bethel Inn
The Children’s Museum of Portsmouth
The Deacon’s Bench
The Old Tavern at Grafton
The Quilt Shop @ Conway Vac n’ Sew
Theresa Gile
Thymeless Treasures
TMCC
Toy Chest
Treescape
Tribal Trills/Barbara Boxer
Trumbull’s Hardware
Tuckerman Brewing Co.
V.E. Smith & Son Plumbing
& Heating
Victoria Hill
W.L. Frasier Co.
Walsh Glass Werks
Ward Simonton-Home Inspections
Wayside Farm
Wendy Ketchum
West Branch Traders of Maine
Western Tool
Weston’s Farm Stand
White Birch Books
White Mtn Hotel
White Mtn Hypnosis Ctr
White Mtn Oil & Propane
White Mtn Puzzles
White Mtn Cider Co.
Wild Bird Habitat
Wild Light Images
Wildcat Mountain
WOKQ 97.5/WPKQ 103.7
Woodland Toys
Woolie for Ewe
Yesterday’s Restaurant
Zeb’s General Store

2005 TMCC MUSIC FESTIVAL
Presented by Mt. Washington Auto Road

Sponsors:
MAGIC 104 FM
WMWV 93.5 FM
WPKQ 103.7 FM
WJSK 101.3 FM
Minuteman Press
Sound Resort
Valley Vision
Bellini’s
The Inn at Crystal Lake
Judith N Reardon
May Kelly’s Cottage

Beau Chadinha & Matt Connors
Jug
Adamma & Heather
Swift River Jazz Band
Celtic Round
Masceo
Jill Ducsai
Jeremy Dean & Friends
Tin Mountain Singers
Cormac McCarthy
Bill Morrissey
Carol Noonan and Kevin Barry

PERFORMERS:



2005
VOLKSWAGEN

MT. WASHINGTON

CENTURY

VOLKSWAGEN MT WASHINGTON

AUTO ROAD BICYCLE HILLCLIMB

benefit of TMCC

Volkswagen Dealers of New Hampshire
Polartec
Mt Washington Auto Road
American Airlines
Hammer Nutrition
Ciclismo Classico
Red Jersey Cyclery
Abbott’s Ice Cream
Marinoni
Coca-Cola
Crate Works
Power Ade
Dasani
Ben and Jerry’s
Polar
Pedro’s
Michelin
Pearl Izumi
Craft
The Ride
Clif Bar
RSN TV 16 North Conway
Emergency Medical Service Gorham NH

Volkswagen Dealers of New Hampshire
Mt. Washington Auto Road
American Airlines
Magic 104 FM
WPKQ 103.7 FM
WMWV 93.5
WJSK 101.9 FM
Red Jersey Cyclery
Michelin
Moat Mountain Smoke House and Brewing Co.
Bea’s Cafe
Hammer Nutrition
Jan and Tom Wing
Eastern Slope Inn Resort
Coca-Cola
Pearl Izumi
White Mountain Waldorf School
World Fellowship Center
Irving Blue Canoe
Murphy Risk Services
The New England Inn
Tuckerman’s Restaurant
Marinoni
Ward Simonton Home Inspections
Clif Bar
The Ride
Sunbridge Care and Rehabilitation
Mt Washington Valley Velo Bicycling Club
Fryeburg Veterinary Hospital
Fryeburg Community Chiropractic
A.G. Edwards
Old Tavern Inn
Littleton Bike Shop
Jesse E Lyman
CHHARC
Boucher Co Inc
Off the Beaten Path
Original Designs
North Country Wholesale
Poland Springs
PFG Northcenter
Woodsville Guaranty Savings Bank
Ovid I.T. Services
Conway Daily Sun
The Mounain Ear
Carroll County Independent
Comfort Inn
Quisisana Resort
Mr Bjarne Martens
White Mountain Hotel
SPECIAL THANKS TO OUR MANY VOLUNTEERS!

SPONSORS

SPECIAL THANKS TO OUR MANY VOLUNTEERS!

HILLCLIMB DONORS
Todd Brown
Corey Connell
Daniel Fitzsimmons
Paul Goldsmith
David Hrdlicka
Stephen Humphreys
Matt Lasker
Aaron Schwatz
Andrew Toplyn
John Weaver



MEMBERS
Albert Alex
Huntley &  Joyce Allan
Roy E. & Duddie Andrews
Anna Stickney Chapter DAR
David & Rosemary Armington
Patricia & Glenn Ashworth
Katherine Avery
Richard & Mary Badger
Dean & Gayle Baker
Dorothy & Frederick Barstow
Ann Bartlett
Madeline Bassett
Susan Beane
Joanne Beckett & Jack Tracy
Theresa Beckett & Matthew Krug
Edward Beecher & Christine Clyne
Peirce Beij
Cathi A. & Dana Belcher
Patricia A. Belcik
Ann & Richard Bennett
Peter & Emily Benson
Gene & Sue Bergoffen
Cheryl Bildner & Fred Nemeth
Shirley Snow Blue
Paul & Claire Bouffard
Richard Brisbois
E. Allen & Joanne Brooks
Carol Brown
Elizabeth Brown
Nathaniel Brown & Naomi Davidson
Sandra & Darin Brown
David & Dorothy Brownell
Roberta & Briggs Bunker
Dr. Richard & Mary Burack
Douglas & Kathryn Burnell
Mara & Gerard Burns
Karen & Robert Burton
John & Yvonne Buswell
Steve & Lois Caffrey
Kenneth & Susannah Cargill
Deborah Carney
William F. Jr. & Kathleen Casey
Joan Cave

Bushee Thorn Mountain Retreat Trust
Eaton Conservation Commission
Freedom Community Club

Anonymous
Coldwell Banker/Wright Realty
Calvin J. Coleman
Marilyn D’Aquanni
Stephanie & Peter Hastings
Gordon Mann
Nancy Chandler - Bret Beyerle Memorial
Ragged Mountain Equipment/Gear Swap
Darlene & Warren Spence
Eric Swett Camp Scholarships
William H. Timberlake, M.D.
World Fellowship Center, NH

Country Cabinets
Darby Field Inn/Marc Donaldson
Hill’s RV’s
Maple Leaf Motel/Steven Gendall

CAMP BROCHURE SPONSORS
L.L.Bean Factory Store
Log House Designs
Ragged Mountain Equipment

SUZY ENGLER CAMP SCHOLARSHIP
Madison Conservation Committee

BUSINESS DONORS

CAMP SCHOLARSHIP DONORS

SUMMER CAMP
The Agnes M. Lindsay Trust
Carroll County Office of Human Services

NATURE PROGRAM SERIES
The Evenor Armington Fund
LL Bean

GENERAL SUPPORT
Kearns Family Foundation

  The Evenor Armington Fund

PROJECT K.I.T.E. SCHOOL PROGRAM
Lakeside Garden Club
Songo Garden Club

GRANTS AND GIFTS

OUTREACH POSITION
Davis Conservation Foundation
Timberland Company
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Drew & Elizabeth Smith
Karen Smith
Peter B. Smith
Dr. Faye & W. Donald Soderberg
Maggie Solomon
Darlene & Warren Spence
Patricia A. Stell
Susan O Steller
Stephen & Tabitha King Fnd
Allen & Lynn Stevens
Richard B. & Kathryn Stewart
William & Sally Stoops
Leslie Stryker
Carol L. Sullivan
Leo Sullivan
Clare C. Swayze
Stephen S. & Sally S. Swenson
Tara Taylor & T.O. Currier
Robert M. Teichman
Jean & Charles Tewksbury
Brenda Thibodeau
Stephen Thomas
Christine & Bob Thompson
Jean Macomber Thompson
William H. Timberlake M.D.
Stephen & Ruth Timchak
Eleanor Tracy
Barbara Trafton
Jotham Trafton
Karen Travers
Andre & Annarie Van Coesant
Maureen Tracy Venti
Jill A. Vierus
Jennifer & Joseph Viger
Randolph & Tracy Wales
Rodney H. & Patricia Y. Wales
Andrea Walsh & Andy  Davis
Miles E. Waltz M.D.
Richard A. Ware
Marion Warren
Willard & Jean Warren
James & Helen Wasco
Garrett & Julie Webb
Killian Webb
Richard H. Webb
Bruce Welkovich
Howard Wemyss
Susie Whalen
Paul & Lisa Wheeler
Roger & Debra Wheeler
Earl J. & Kathleen Whitaker
Jeff White & Joyce Peseroff
Stephen F. Wilson
Tina Woldow Rutan
Linda & Bruce Wood
Marilyn & John Woodhouse
Jean Yandolino
Moira Yip

  Ellen & Andrew Zelman

Stephen Cawley & Cheryl Clapp
John & Martha Chandler
Helen Chapell
William & Lissa Chapin
Sarah Charles
George & Aila Clausen
Michelle Clifford
John & Lynne Colbath
Dixie Coleman
T. Jewell Collins
Susan Colten
Charlotte & Herb Cooper
Chris Costello
Christina Costello/John Sanders
Gerard & Joyce A. Cote
Kathryn Cox
David S Crockett III PhD
Susan Curry
Rachel Andrews Damon
Gretchen Davidson
Eileen Davis
Carla & Stephen Desrosiers
Mary Dindorf
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Dan & Mary Doherty
Harvest & Jim Doucette
Marie Elaine Doyle
Gene & Katharine Drolet
James & Jean Drummond
Katherine H. & Herbert Duane
Roland & Bette DuBois
John A. Jr. & Patricia Dunn
Anne Cleland Earle
Lowell & Susan Edmunds
Amy Eisenberg
Heidi Fogden
Carol & George Fontaine
Larry & Ann Foss
Henry & Judith Fowler
Brian Fox
Patricia Freysinger
Bernie & Bernie Friberg
Albert G. & Jeanette D. Friend
Steven & Debra Gendall
Joan Gilmour
Joseph & Phyllis Gorman
Don & Betty Graves
Wendy Graves
Charles Greenhalgh & Tina Craig
Peg Grondin, Snow Pond
Martha Grover
Linda Grucel
Frank & Lois Gutmann
Donald & Wilhemine Hall
Larry & Dawne Hall
Susan Hall-Kennett
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Susan Hamlin & Bob Mead
Charles & Maureen Hanlon

Joe & Laura Harding
Emily Harper
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Edward & Patricia Hatfield
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David & Dorothy Heffernan
Karen Hemeon
David Henry
Dorothy Hesketh
Jennifer & Daryn Higgins
Charlotte H. Hill
Marcia Hill
Ronald & Alice Hill
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Gary Howard & Patricia Fry
Daniel & Sally Hudak
Priscilla & Frank Hundley
Laurie Huntress
Irene & Joe Jacintho
Eleanor Jenkins
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Diane W. Johnson
Kathleen & Paul Johnson
Eleanor Jones
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Anne McBride & Bob Kantack
Andrew Kayleigh Kearns
Daniel & Judith Kennedy
Betsy S. & Bob Kent
Frank & Janet Kern
Kenneth & Sarah Kimball
W.R. Jr. & Jane A. Kitchen
John Jr. Kovalik DMD
Ted & Carol Kramer
Sally & Ron Kratt
Francine Lampidis
Jennifer H & Scott W LaPointe
Richard & Anne Laskey
Susie & Jeff Lathrop
Melanie & Darren Levitt
Prudence Fox Lewis
Lewis & Rosemary Lloyd
Henry Longnecker
Catherine M. Lovequist
Chester & Lydia Lucy
Roy Lundquist
Bruce R. Luneau
Bill & Sharon Lydon
Mary Jane Lyman
Doris E. Lynn
George & Ann Macomber
Ruth S. Mann
Nora & Bruce Martindale
Jean Mayer
Diane McClave
Edward & Maxine McKenzie
June McLeavey &Michael Weeder
Kimberly Melanson

John & Catherine Mersfelder
Doris Meyer
Constance Miles
Elizabeth Miller
Anne & Wayne Mock
Henry Mock
Caroline & Michael Morgan
Miriam Andrews Morrell
Helen Moseley
Mountain Garden Club
Marie Gut Murphy
Patricia Murphy
Steve & Beth Nadeau
Melody & Ed Nester
Barbara & Howard Nordeen
Ed & Joan Noto
Thomas & Marilyn Nystrom
Grace Ms. Thomas O’Connor
Nancy & Stephen O’Doherty
John O’Leary
Andrew Orsini
Gail Paine
Philip H. Jr. & Tamie Peters
Anne Peterson
Susan & Jason Pettengill
Thom & Kris Pollard
Dick Pollock & Ellin Leonard
William & Jean Preis
Robin & John S. Prescott
Alice Proctor
Edmund & Elizabeth Purves
Richard Quint
Henry III & Judith Raymond
Philip Renner
Richard Reuper
Barbara Ricker
Katy Robbart
Tracy Roberge Strout
John & Jean Roccio
Barbara Rockwell
Gael Rockwell & Ty Minton
Seth Rockwell
Jaime Rogers
Elizabeth & Jason Roy
Bretton & Cindy Russell
Elbridge & Linda Russell
Linda Russell
Leo & Elaine Ryan
Bob & Karen Santoro
Carol Saunders
Glenn & Sonnhilde Saunders
Sarah Rock Saunders
Wilma Schields
Eric & Michelle Schmidt
Warren & Leslie Schomaker
David & Judy Seddon
David Shedd
Barbara Sidley
Paul J Simon
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Marilyn D’Aquanni
Richard Day
Tom & Dorcas Deans
Richard Devellian
Donna M. Dolan
Gale Dorion
Barbara & David Douglass
Jim & Jean Drummond
William & Mary Jo Dudley
John & Patricia Dunn, Jr.
Anne Cleland “Nancy”  Earle
Emily Earley
Conrad Eastman
David H. & Diane C. Ehrenpreis
George & Audrey Epstein
Robert & Pamela Fisher
Gay M. Folland
William & Carol Foord
Richard Fortin
Henry & Judith Fowler
Martin Frank
Barry & Madeline Friedman
Stephen B. Frost
Anna Gamwell
Mark Gelfand & Patricia Freysinger
Betsy Gemmecke
Paul & Ann Getchell
Joan Gilmour
Don & Betty Graves
Robert & Mary Greenberg
Larry & Dawne Hall
Ruth Hamilton & Joe Lentini
P. Dexter Harding
Sam & Betsey Harding
Russ Hart
Bob & Sally Hartshorne
David & Carol Hastings
Hugh & Norene Hastings, II
John Hastings & Lynne Smith
Stefi & Peter Hastings
Edward & Patricia Hatfield
Victoria Hill
Jill W. Homberg
Susan Hoople
Barbara & Harrison Hoyt
Katharine M. Hubbell
Dan & Sally Hudak

FOUNDATIONS CAPITAL
Clarence E. Mulford Trust
Evenor Armington Fund
Fields Pond Foundation, Inc.
Finkelstein Foundation
Kendal C. & Anna Ham Charitable Foundation
Pequawket Foundation
Richard E. & Nancy P. Marriott Foundation
Robert & Dorothy Goldberg Charitable Foundation
West Oxford Agricultural Society/Fryeburg Fair Assoc.

BUSINESS CAPITAL
Bearcamp Valley Garden Club
Christopher Williams Architects
Comfort Inn
Cooper, Deans & Cargill
Covered Bridge House
Crawford Notch General Store
Dearborn Precision Tubular Products, Inc.
Eastern Slope Inn
F.X. Lyons, Inc.
Forest Land Improvement, Inc.
Gamwell, Caputo & Co., PLLC
Kiwanis Club of MWV
L.L. Bean, Inc.
Lupine, Inc.
MacDonald Motors, Inc.
North Conway Dental Associates
Northway Bank
Poland Springs (Nestle, Inc.)
Prudential Joy Tarbell Realty
Robert Grant Photography
Settler’s Green O.V.P.
Storyland & Heritage NH
TD Banknorth
The Mountain Ear
Varsity Beverage
Vista Assoc.
White Mountain Oil & Propane
White Mountain Puzzles

CAPTIAL CAMPAIGN MEMBERS

SPECIAL THANKS
Lee Carroll
H.E. Bergeron Engineers
Russ Lanoie
White Mountain Survey
Northeastern Lumber Manufacturer’s Assoc

Loren Ackerman
Ingrid & Mark Albee
Joyce & Huntley Allan
Sue & Steve Andelman
David & Jean Andrews
Duddie & Roy Andrews
Anonymous
Dean Baker
Jill & Henry Barber
Frances T. Barnes
Don & Cindy Bean
David R. Bean
Liz & Jim Bean
Susan L. Beane
Ned Beecher & Christine Clyne
Norman & Nancy Beecher
Peter & Emily Benson
Ed & Kathleen Bergeron
Gene & Sue Bergoffen
Joe Binsack
Stanley A. Bodkins
Claire & Paul Bouffard
Robert Bowman & Lori Tradewell
David Brooks & Leslie Kane
John Brooks
Carol & Ted Brown
Sandra & Darin Brown
Mary Burack
Douglas C. Burnell
Jonathan & Anita Burroughs
Lois & Steve Caffrey
Susannah & Kenneth Cargill
John Low & Jonna Carter
Helen T. Chapell
Bill & Lissa Chapin
Michael L. Cline
James W. Cobbs
Karen Coffey
Calvin Coleman
Dixie Coleman
Elizabeth Coleman
Susan J. & Harvey R. Colten
Carlotte & Herbert Cooper
Floyd & Sara Corson
Gerard & Joyce Cote
Janice Crawford
Jeanne & Bigelow Crocker



Emberly A. Hudak
Tom & Gloria Hutchings
Marianne Jackson
Ellen Jennings
Mallen Kear
Andy & Kayleigh Kearns
Mary O.W. Kelly
Bayard & Theresa Kennett
James & Eileen Keohane
Kor Kiley & Wichada Sukantarat
Lori Jean Kinsey
W.R. & Jane Kitchen, Jr.
Mark Klys
Joseph & Fannie Knowles
Chick Kouns
Richard & Sandra Krasker
Ronald Lawler & Margaret Merritt
William & Barbara Lawrence
Tracey & David Little
Heather Littlefield
Henry Longnecker
Carolyn Lucet & Randy Cooper
Jerry Lund
Glen & Pat Lush
Gary & Karen MacDonald
George & Ann Macomber
Marni Madnick & Robert Schor
Peter & Kathryn Malia
Tami  & Michael Mallett
Ruth Mann
Margaret & Sut Marshall
David & Jeanne Mason
Diane McClave
Ed & Maxine McKenzie
John & Catherine Mersfelder
Richard & Robin Meyerkopf
Elizabeth S. Mills
Curtis Milton
Cornelia & Steven Morin
Bob & Jean Murphy
Matthew Neville & Rosemary Bourguet
Charles & Patricia Osgood
Paul & Joan Palubniak
Patricia Parker
John & Alice Pepper
Dennis & Joan Pidherny
Richard M. Plusch
Joshua & Sarah Potter
Alice S. Proctor
Jay & Robbin Rancourt
Ted & Judy Raymond
Faith & Thomas Reney
Richard H. Reuper
David & Emilie Riss
Gael Rockwell & Ty G. Minton
Martha Rockwell
Seth Rockwell
Robert & Virginia Roriston

HELEN “BETTY” WHITNEY MEMORIAL
D. William Baird
George & Rachel Billings
Nancy L Bornhofft
Robert Bowman & Lori Tradewell
Eric R. Brown & Jean C. Camuso
Samuel & Isabel Harper Brown
Tom & Dorcas Deans
Ann Doucette
John R. & Patricia Dunn
Robert & Mary Greenberg
Joseph & Theresa Hannan
Helen & Doug Hendrick
M. Frances May
Sarah & Jeff Maynard
J. David McCrillis
John & Katharine McCrillis
Mrs. Mary L. Niles
Lee & Margaret Phillips
Bruce & Mary Sloat
Frederic A Stott
Alice J. Taylor
Glenna E. Tibbetts
Cynthia F. Welch

Jonathan & Katrin Rouner
Sumner & Maureen Rupprecht
Betty K. Russell
James Saltsonstall & Lee Holcombe
Milliken
Bob & Karen Santoro
Glenn & Sonnhilde Saunders
Kirk Saunders
Sarah Rock Saunders
Sarah Schenker
Warren & Leslie Schomaker
Tim & Carry Scott
Mr. & Mrs. Frank Seabury
David Seitz
Russ & Dot Seybold
Mary E. Shea
Mr. & Mrs. William T. Simonds
Nancy & Ward Simonton
Lynn Slanetz
Clyde & Elizabeth Smith
Betty Snyder
Gordon Snyder
Donald & Joan Stackhouse
Tara Taylor & T. O. Currier
Gilbert E. Telford
Charles & Jean Tewksbury
Don & Brenda Thibodeau
Stephen A. Thomas
Alice H. Thompson
Katharine Thompson
William H Timberlake, M.D.
Richard Thompson Tucker
Jill Vierus
Marion & Dave Wachnicki
Andrea Walsh & Andy Davis
Dr. Miles Waltz
Alexander Webb
Killian Webb
Richard H. & Elizabeth Webb
Robin & Van Webb
Stephen Weeder & Tish Hanlon
Bruce Welkovich
Howie Wemyss
Laurie & George  Weston
Jeff White & Joyce Peseroff
Mrs. Holland (Helen) Whitney
Marty & Bill Wogisch
William & Eleanor Woodason
George L. Wrenn

Capital Campaign Members (cont.)
ONE TOUCH OF NATURE MAKES THE
WHOLE WORLD KIN. 
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NANCY DANIEL REARDON MEMORIAL
Judith N Reardon

Mark Schiller



Mark & Lorry Irving
J&M Properties
Robert & Rebecca Jackman
F. Woodman “Woody” Jones
Kemp Goldberg
Mary & Bob Kirk
Molly & Christopher Lamar
Ann & Raymond Lamberson
Beth & Kevin Lamberson
Susan & Peter Levasseur
Denis & Deborah Litalien
Julie R. Lusky
Jacklyn & Gary MacFarlane
Lillian MacFarlane
Suzanne & Bernon Madore
Bob & Marilyn Mahanor
Lindsey Maihos
Jay & Nancy Marshall
Cynthia & Orman McAllister, Jr.
McBurnie Oil, Dale & Sandra, Brian & Joan McBurnie
Matthew & Kelly McHatten
Mercy Hospital Anesthesia & Operating Room Depts.
Donald & Marion Monson
Montgomery Neurosurgical Assoc., P.C.
Christopher Muse & Trisha Villafane
Roberta & Bobbie Muse
Neurosurgery Assoc.
Sharron A. Newton
Ninety-Nines, Inc., Katahdin Wings Chapter
North Country Wholesale
Okray Family Farms
Performance Food Group, NorthCenter
Prosthodontics Assoc., Bruce Sahrbeck DDS
Wayne & Carole Quimby
Rotary Club of Fryeburg
E. Allen Russell, Saco Valley Canoe
Savage Farms, Inc.
Ann, Jennifer, Andy & Greg Seitz
Dorothea A. & Jeffrey O.Smith
TD Banknorth, Maine
Audrey Thibodeau
Hal, Clara & Greg Thurston
Alexander & Susan Timpson
Ruth Trumbull
Kathy, John, Adane & Aaron Vachowski
Randy & Tracy Wales
Owen W. Wells Esq.
Laurie & George Weston
Herbert & Claire Wittnebert

Al-Jac’s Inc.
Bill & Jeanette Almy
Bunny Thibodeau Andrews
Robert P. Andrews M.D.
Roy E. Andrews
Arrowfarms
B. Del Toro & Sons
Priscilla E. Barton
Joseph S. Blinick
Beatrice & David Bossie
Amy & Andrew Brewer
Bridgton Lakes Region Rotary Club
J. Susan Brown
Neil & Jean Bryant
Bridget A. Burns
Josephine B. Buzzell
Fred & Nancy Calvert III
Linda & Stephen Card
Kirk & Louise Carroll
Casco Bay Eyecare
Carolyn & Brian Clement
Community-Suffolk, Inc.
Cross Insurance-Lewiston
Dale Carnegie Training of Maine
Julie & Eric Davis
Dennis Deary
Stephen & Christine Dorsey
Kathryn K. Eastman
Pamela Emery
Michael & Donna Figuerado
Pamela & Robert Fisher
Jennifer,  Sharon & Len Forsman
BB “Bet” Foster
Frito-Lay-Killingly CT
Susan L. Frost
Fryeburg Academy
Michael J. Gauthier
Gloucester County Packing Co.
Gold Bell, Inc.
Alan S. Goldenhar DPM
Sgt. Jessica Grey
Hall Implement Co.
Larry & Dawne Hall
Bob & Sally Harkins
Mike & Stephanie Hart
Constance Harte & James Meyers
David & Doris Hastings II
Hugh & Norene Hastings II
Iva Hatch
Nanci & Bill Hayes

BRENDON THIBODEAU MEMORIAL

CLIMB THE MOUNTAINS AND GET THEIR GOOD TIDINGS.
NATURE’S PEACE WILL FLOW INTO YOU AS SUNSHINE FLOWS INTO TREES.

JOHN MUIR

DONALD R. BANKS, SR.
MEMORIAL
Patricia E. McCoy & Ralph Kazanjian
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MEMORIAL
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Christopher & Nancy Martin
Richard A. Ware
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MEMORIAL
Susannah L. Adams
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Mary Badger
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James & Jean Drummond
Robert & Mary Greenberg
Joe & Elaine Jackson
Sally Kruger
Barbara Lincoln
David & Jeanne Mason
Diane McClave
Anne Peterson
Barbara Theriault
Joan K. Wetherall
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MEMORIAL
Patricia McCoy & Ralph Kazanjian
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MEMORIAL
Huntley and Joyce Allan
J. Carol Bradley

FLORENCE PHILLIPS

MEMORIAL
Patricia McCoy & Ralph Kazanjian

DANIEL JOSEPH SULLIVAN

MEMORIAL
Katherine & Herbert Duane



Ed Bergeron
Naomi Buckman
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Donna Dolan
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Tom Eastman
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Stefi Hastings
Emberly Hudak
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Lori Kinsey
Kara Pollard
Joshua Potter
Mark D Shiller
Stephen Thomas
Andrew Thompson
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Environment Year:  Developed for elementary schools, a Tin Mountain teacher/naturalist visits the classroom for 34
weeks (51 hours) with a comprehensive set of activities and trips that teach basic principles of ecology and natural
sciences.  Concepts learned in class are applied to the field through numerous outdoor activities and trips.  It is recognized
as the backbone of our school programs because it allows our teacher/naturalists to work closely with the same students
each week for the entire school year, providing in-depth instruction and curriculum support.

Project KITE (Kids in the Environment):  A multi-disciplinary program for grades K-8, Project KITE was developed to
support existing curricula by providing a special focus on the natural resources that sustain the economic and social
underpinnings of the region. Working closely with teachers, Tin Mountain provides three presentations by a teacher/
naturalist and a field trip on each unit, including forests, wildlife, wetlands and mountains.

Forests for the Future:  Over an 18-week period, a Tin Mountain teacher/naturalist visits junior high or high school
classrooms for one entire day each week to teach basic principles of forest ecology and forest resource management.
Using a different forest study site each year, students learn field techniques and collect data on weather, soils, wildlife
habitat, watersheds, and conduct a timber cruise and forest inventory, complete with recommendations.  Students analyze
the data and develop a complete forest management plan that they present to school officials and the public at a special
school/town meeting.  The program also includes an over-night field trip to study forest ecosystems, local wood products
industries, and the rich forest history of the region.

Extra Hours Program:  Teachers  and Tin Mountain staff  tailor programs to meet special needs of different schools.
Examples include leading field trips, identifying special resources and  materials, and conducting special projects such as
recycling or river studies.

Tin Mountain Conservation Center has offered summer camp programs to children ages 4-16 for the past 18 years.
Kindercamp and Day Camp are presented at facilities in four different locations for kids ages 4 to 9 years old. Farm
Camp is another day camp offered in cooperation with the Earle Family Farm. Nature Theme Camps integrate nature
with art, music, history and water for children 6-12 years. Trekkers allows younger campers (ages 9-11 years) to gain
confidence and acquire outdoor skills through day hikes and a two-night campout in the White Mountains.  Peaks &
Paddles is geared to children 10-12 years of age and teaches canoeing techniques and more advanced hiking/camping
skills with a two-day canoe trip to the North Country.  Older children ages 13-16-years old spend a week hiking and
camping the Presidential Range of the White Mountains in Paths and Peaks, a week canoeing the North Woods of
Maine in Canoe Voyageurs and Canoe, Camp and Climb.

SUMMER CAMP PROGRAMS

SCHOOL PROGRAMS

Tin Mountain offers a variety of hands-on environmental education programs for adults and families of the Mt. Washing-
ton Valley area and western Maine. The Community Nature Program series supported by L.L. Bean and the Evenor
Armington Fund is our major vehicle for drawing families into the natural world.

Over 50 programs are offered throughout the year.  This year’s Community Nature Programs included Eyes on Owls,
Bears with Ben Kilham, Winter Birds of Plum Island, Alpine Ecology, Vernal Pools, and Canoeing Umbagog.

TEACHER WORKSHOPS

Natural history information, activities, handouts, and time in the field provide teachers with a better understanding of a
wide range of topics from the mountains to the winter ecology of birds. Teachers fully immerse themselves in the
experience with opportunities to dig and discover soils, measure tree heights, diameters, and age, observe, sketch, and
write about great blue herons, interpret maps, and explore a beaver pond in winter. The far reaching effects of these
workshops ripple out for miles as participants return to their students and share their new found discoveries.

COMMUNITY NATURE PROGRAM SERIES



Tin Mountain Conservation Center
PO Box 1170
Conway, NH  03818
Web: www.tinmtn.org
e-mail: tinmtn@tinmtn.org

TIN MOUNTAIN CONSERVATION CENTER
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NATURE...THERE IS NO BETTER CLASSROOM!
Emberly Hudak


